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Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Reporting Date: 01/05/2024
TCOLE Agency Number: 251100

Chief Administrator: ADAM R. KING

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (817) 556-6058
Email: adam@johnsoncountytx.org

Mailing Address:
1102 E KILPATRICK ST
CLEBURNE, TX 76031-1900

This Agency filed a full report

J_Qms_mm._s}wmg has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the 0. SHERIFF' E from engaging in

racial profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the JOHNSON COQ. SHERIFF'S

OFFICE if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the J.QHMSQI\'_CQ._&BMQE

has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON CO.
! who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
J N CO. S policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

¢. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that

individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or
appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article

Tof 9



- 2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: BEN J. ARRIOLA
Captain

Date: 01/05/2024
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Total stops: 4027

Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes
No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Gender
Female
Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Male
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

691
715
1003
1595
23

31
3996

103
333
3123
466

1216

28
103
982
103
2811

75
230
2141
363

459

10
46
340
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Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?
Consent

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

1441
192
1731

142
1333
212

211

32
145

28
3816

97
301
2978
438

63

w

48
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Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

= hooowuw

112
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113 Did the finding result in arrest?
(total should equal previous column)

0 Yes 0 No 0O

3 Yes 1 No 2

17 Yes 1 No 16

78 Yes 17 No 61

15 Yes 2 No 13

98

15
67
13
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Description of contraband

Drugs
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Weapons
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop
Verbal warning

OOOOOQM@AOOOOOOOOOQ-POOO&
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3179
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Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on
Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

85
270
2413
409
281

17
240
18
483
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Black 5

White 35
Hispanic / Latino 6
Violation of Traffic Law 11
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 10
Hispanic / Latino 1
Violation of City Ordinance 0
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic / Latino 0
Outstanding Warrant 26
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 2
White 21
Hispanic / Latino 3

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 1
Hispanic / Latino 0
Resulting in Bodily Injury To:

Suspect 1

Officer 0

Both 0

No 4026

Alaska Native / American Indian 2
Asian / Pacific Islander 103
Black 333
White 3122
Hispanic / Latino 466
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Number of complaints of racial profiling
Total 0

Resulted in disciplinary action
Did not result in disciplinary action 0

Comparative Analysis
Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis
Use Department's submitted analysis

Optional Narrative
N/A

o

0

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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