

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(Submission Deadline – Monday, 5:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date: <u>01/05/2024</u>	Court Decision: This section to be completed by County Judge's Office
Meeting Date: 01/22/2024	
Submitted By: Sheriff Adam King	Shinson County
Department: Sheriff's Office	(★ (ACKNOWLEDGED) ★)
Signature of Elected Official/Department Head:	Commissioners Cost
- crown Jung	January 22, 2024
Description:	
Acceptance of 2023 Racial Profiling Report	
	
(May attach additional si	heets if necessary)
Person to Present: Sheriff King or his designee	• ,
(Presenter must be present for the item unless	
	UBLIC CONFIDENTIAL
(PUBLIC documentation may be made available)	able to the public prior to the Meeting)
Estimated Length of Presentation: 2 minute	S
Session Requested: (check one)	
Action Item Consent Workshop	☐ Executive ☐ Other
Check All Departments That Have Been Notified:	
☐ County Attorney ☐ IT	☐ Purchasing ☐ Auditor
☐ Personnel ☐ Public Works	-
Other Department/Official (list)	
Please List All External Persons Who N	

ersons Who Need a Copy of Signed Documents In Your Submission Email

Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Reporting Date: 01/05/2024 TCOLE Agency Number: 251100

Chief Administrator: ADAM R. KING

Agency Contact Information: Phone: (817) 556-6058

Email: adam@johnsoncountytx.org

Mailing Address:

1102 E KILPATRICK ST CLEBURNE, TX 76031-1900

This Agency filed a full report

JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

- 1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;
- 2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the <u>JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> from engaging in racial profiling:
- 3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
- 4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;
- 5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE policy;
- 6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:
 - a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
 - b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
 - c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that individual:
 - d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
 - e. the location of the stop;
 - f. the reason for the stop.
- 7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
 - a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
 - b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article

2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: BEN J. ARRIOLA Captain

Date: 01/05/2024

Total stops: 4027

Street address or approximate location of	f the stop
City street	691
US highway	715
County road	1003
State highway	1595
Private property or other	23
Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop	?
Yes	31
No	3996
Race / Ethnicity	
Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	103
Black	333
White	3123
Hispanic / Latino	466
Gender	
Female	1216
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	28
Black	103
White	982
Hispanic / Latino	103
Male	2811
Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	75
Black	230
White	2141
Hispanic / Latino	363
Reason for stop?	
Violation of law	459
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	10
Black	46
White	340

Hispanic / Latino	62
Preexisting knowledge	10
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	1
White	9
Hispanic / Latino	0
Moving traffic violation	1827
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	49
Black	144
White	1441
Hispanic / Latino	192
Vehicle traffic violation	1731
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	44
Black	142
White	1333
Hispanic / Latino	212
Was a search conducted?	
Yes	211
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	6
Black	32
White	145
Hispanic / Latino	28
No	3816
Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	97
Black	301
White	2978
Hispanic / Latino	
mapanic / Launo	438
Reason for Search?	
Consent	63
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	3
Black	5
White	48

Hispanic / Latino	7		
Contraband	5		
Alaska Native / American Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Islander	0		
Black	0		
White	4		
Hispanic / Latino	1		
Probable	112		
Alaska Native / American Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Islander	3		
Black	24		
White	69		
Hispanic / Latino	16		
Inventory	20		
Alaska Native / American Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Islander	0		
Black	1		
White	15		
Hispanic / Latino	4		
Incident to arrest	11		
Alaska Native / American Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Islander	0		
Black	2		
White	9		
Hispanic / Latino	0		
Was Contraband discovered?			
Yes	113	Did the finding result in arrest?	,
		(total should equal previous colum	
Alaska Native / American Indian	0	Yes 0 No 0	1111)
Asian / Pacific Islander	3	Yes 1 No 2	
Black	17	Yes 1 No 16	
White	78	Yes 17 No 61	
Hispanic / Latino	15	Yes 2 No 13	
No	98		
Alaska Native / American Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Islander	3		
Black	15		
White	67		
Hispanic / Latino	13		

Description of contraband **Drugs** 73 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 2 Black 10 White 51 Hispanic / Latino 10 Weapons 4 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 Black 0 White 4 Hispanic / Latino 0 Currency 0 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 Black 0 White 0 Hispanic / Latino 0 Alcohol 9 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 Black 1 White 6 Hispanic / Latino 2 Stolen property 0 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 0 Black 0 White 0 Hispanic / Latino 0 Other 27 Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Asian / Pacific Islander 1 Black 6 White 17 Hispanic / Latino 3 Result of the stop

Verbal warning

3179

Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	85
Black	270
White	2413
Hispanic / Latino	409
Written warning	281
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	6
Black	17
White	240
Hispanic / Latino	18
Citation	483
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	11
Black	39
White	404
Hispanic / Latino	29
Written warning and arrest	9
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	2
White	7
Hispanic / Latino	0
Citation and arrest	10
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	1
White	8
Hispanic / Latino	1
Arrest	65
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1
Black	4
White	51
Hispanic / Latino	9
Arrest based on	
Violation of Penal Code	47
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1

Black	5
White	35
Hispanic / Latino	6
Violation of Traffic Law	11
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	10
Hispanic / Latino	1
Violation of City Ordinance	0
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	0
Hispanic / Latino	0
Outstanding Warrant	26
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	2
White	21
Hispanic / Latino	3
Was physical force resulting in bodily injur	ry used during stop?
Yes	1
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	1
Hispanic / Latino	0
Resulting in Bodily Injury To:	
Suspect	1
Officer	0
Both	0
No	4026
Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	103

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

333

3122

466

Number of complaints of racial profiling	
Total	0
Resulted in disciplinary action	0
Did not result in disciplinary action	0
Comparative Analysis	
Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis	X
Use Department's submitted analysis	
Optional Narrative	
N/A	

Submitted electronically to the



The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement